HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS AND LABOR

March 18, 2009 Hearing Room E
8:00 A.M.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mike Schaufler , Chair
Rep. Brent Barton, Vice-Chair
Rep. Kevin Cameron, Vice-Chair
Rep. Chris Edwards
Rep. Sal Esquivel
Rep. Paul Holvey
Rep. Bill Kennemer
Rep. Greg Matthews
Rep. Kim Thatcher
Rep. Brad Witt

STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator
Tamsyn Jameson, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2497 — Public Hearing
HB 2503 — Public Hearing
HB 2881 — Public Hearing
HB 3052 — Public Hearing
HB 3274 — Public Hearing

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio
recording.
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8:08:06 AM
8:08:12 AM
8:14:01 AM
8:14:02 AM
8:14:03 AM
8:14:05 AM
8:14:07 AM
8:14:33 AM
8:18:24 AM
8:21:28 AM
8:24:01 AM
8:24:49 AM
8:25:50 AM
8:28:06 AM
8:33:55 AM
8:34:38 AM
8:34:48 AM
8:35:03 AM
8:35:04 AM
8:38:01 AM
8:38:07 AM
8:38:08 AM
8:38:09 AM
8:38:10 AM
8:43:05 AM
8:43:48 AM
8:44:00 AM
8:44:21 AM
8:44:54 AM
8:45:10 AM
8:45:46 AM
8:48:53 AM
8:49:09 AM
8:49:39 AM
8:49:57 AM
8:50:04 AM
8:50:27 AM
8:54:09 AM
8:54:21 AM

Meeting Called to Order

Chair Schaufler

HB 2497 - Public Hearing

HB 2503 - Public Hearing

HB 2881 - Public Hearing

HB 3052 - Public Hearing

HB 3274 - Public Hearing

Rep. Bruce Hanna, House District 7
Rep. Jim Thompson, House District 23
Rep. Ron Maurer, House District 3
Chair Schaufler

Rep. Maurer

Chair Schaufler

Melodie Silverwolf, Activist

Chair Schaufler

Silverwolf

Chair Schaufler

Laird Funk, Williams, Oregon
{Exhibit} 1: Funk

Chair Schaufler

John Sajo, Executive Director, Voter Power Foundation

{Exhibit} 2: Sajo
{Exhibit} 3: Sajo
{Exhibit} 4: Sajo
Chair Schaufler
Rep. Kennemer
Sajo

Rep. Matthews
Chair Schaufler
Vice-Chair Cameron

Cynthia Willis, Medical Marijuana Patient Services, Medford

Chair Schaufler
Willis
Chair Schaufler

Gary Conkling, Lobbyist, Associated General Contractors

Chair Schaufler
Conkling
Chair Schaufler
Conkling



8:58:03 AM

8:58:04 AM
9:02:26 AM
9:02:59 AM
9:03:18 AM
9:05:12 AM
9:06:36 AM
9:07:42 AM
9:09:09 AM
9:09:52 AM
9:10:11 AM
9:10:36 AM
9:12:15 AM

9:12:16 AM
9:15:12 AM
9:16:34 AM
9:16:50 AM
9:17:43 AM
9:17:45 AM
9:18:10 AM
9:18:37 AM
9:18:44 AM
9:20:08 AM
9:20:09 AM
9:22:00 AM
9:25:08 AM
9:25:39 AM
9:25:40 AM
9:27:15 AM
9:28:40 AM
9:28:41 AM
9:28:42 AM
9:32:05 AM

9:33:04 AM
9:34:02 AM
9:34:07 AM
9:34:48 AM
9:35:14 AM
9:35:56 AM
9:36:22 AM
9:37:58 AM

Dr. Grant Higginson, Administrator, Office of Community Health
and Health Planning, Public Health Division, Oregon Department of
Human Services

{Exhibit} 5: Higginson

Chair Schaufler

Higginson

Chair Schaufler

Conkling

Chair Schaufler

Linda Spencer, Citizen of Oregon

{Exhibit} 6: Spencer

Chair Schaufler

Linda Barrett, Citizen of Oregon

{Exhibit} 7: Barrett

Madeline Martinez, Executive Director, Oregon - National
Organization for the Reform of Marijuana Laws (NORML)
{Exhibit} 8: Martinez

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Edwards C.

Martinez

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Thatcher

Martinez

Rep. Thatcher

Chair Schaufler

Steven Hix, Citizen of Oregon

{Exhibit} 9: Hix

Stormy Ray, Founder, Stormy Ray Cardholders' Association
{Exhibit} 10: Ray

{Exhibit} 11:Ray

{Exhibit} 12: Ray

Chair Schaufler

Jessica Barber, Portland

{Exhibit} 13: Barber

{Exhibit} 14: Barber

Christine McGarvin, Anthropologist, Advisory Committee for
Medical Marijuana

{Exhibit} 15: McGarvin

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Holvey

Chair Schaufler

Barber

Chair Schaufler

Bob Russell, President, Oregon Trucking Association

Brian Krieg, Government Affairs Representative, Sheet Metal and
Air Conditioning Contractors Association



9:37:59 AM
9:39:52 AM
9:39:53 AM
9:42:06 AM
9:42:18 AM
9:42:41 AM
9:42:49 AM
9:43:16 AM
9:43:17 AM
9:45:43 AM
9:45:48 AM
9:45:52 AM
9:46:37 AM
9:46:47 AM
9:48:51 AM
9:48:56 AM
9:49:17 AM
9:49:50 AM
9:52:52 AM
9:53:03 AM
9:53:19 AM
9:53:29 AM
9:53:55 AM
9:54:35 AM
9:54:43 AM
9:55:01 AM
9:55:59 AM
9:57:12 AM
9:58:22 AM
9:58:48 AM

{Exhibit} 16: Krieg

J.L Wilson, Lobbyist, Associated Oregon Industries
{Exhibit} 17: Wilson

Chair Schaufler

Rep. Matthews

Wilson

Vice-Chair Cameron

Paula A. Barran, Attorney, Associated Oregon Industries
{Exhibit} 18: Barran

Vice-Chair Cameron

Chair Schaufler

Barran

Dan Sabatino, Corporate Safety Director, Western Partitions, Inc.

{Exhibit} 19: Sabatino

Chair Schaufler

Sabatino

Chair Schaufler

Jerry Wade, Secretary, Stormy Ray Cardholders' Foundation
Chair Schaufler

Rep. Witt

Chair Schaufler

Vice-Chair Barton

Barran

Vice-Chair Barton

Chair Schaufler

Anthony Miller, President, Oregon Self-Insurers Association
{Exhibit} 20: Miller

Chair Schaufler

Elvy Mussaka, Glaucoma Activist

{Exhibit} 21: Mussaka

10:01:09 AM Chair Schaufler
10:02:30 AM Ken Hector, Director, Community Outreach and Governmental

Affaris, Silverton Hospital

10:02:54 AM {Exhibit} 22: Hector

10:05:47 AM Chair Schaufler

10:05:50 AM Rep. Witt

10:06:09 AM Chair Schaufler

10:06:41 AM Rep. Holvey

10:07:05 AM Chair Schaufler

10:07:54 AM Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator
10:07:55 AM Chair Schaufler

10:08:08 AM Barry Joe Stull, Cannabis Research Insitute
10:11:17 AM Chair Schaufler

10:11:22 AM Stull

10:11:35 AM Chair Schaufler

10:11:39 AM Tim Moomey, Citizen, Benton County



10:11:40 AM {Exhibit} 23: Moomey

10:13:03 AM Greg Barton, Attorney, Oregon Green Free

10:13:04 AM {Exhibit} 24: Barton

10:15:30 AM Chair Schaufler

10:16:40 AM Lee Briney, President Elect, American Society of Safety Engineers
- Columbia Willamette Chapter

10:17:40 AM {Exhibit} 25: Briney

10:17:41 AM{Exhibit} 26: Briney

10:18:13 AM Chair Schaufler

10:18:23 AM Briney

10:18:32 AM Chair Schaufler

10:18:35 AM Briney

10:19:14 AM Chair Schaufler

10:19:33 AM Jerry Gjesvold, Manager of Employee Services, Serenity Lane
Health Services

10:19:34 AM{Exhibit} 27: Gjesvold

10:19:35 AM {Exhibit} 28: Gjesvold

10:21:56 AM Chair Schaufler

10:22:07 AM Gjesvold

10:22:46 AM Chair Schaufler

10:23:14 AM Briney

10:24:06 AM Chair Schaufler

10:24:19 AM Briney

10:24:37 AM Chair Schaufler

10:25:05 AM Gjesvold

10:26:16 AM Chair Schaufler

10:26:39 AM Gjesvold

10:26:41 AM Chair Schaufler

10:26:46 AM Michael Adamski, Director of Risk Management, The Stoller Group

10:28:28 AM {Exhibit} 29: Adamski

10:29:03 AM Chair Schaufler

10:30:06 AM Patricia Callihan-Bowman, Franchise Owner, Express Employment
Pro

10:31:46 AM {Exhibit} 30: Callihan-Bowman

10:32:00 AM Chair Schaufler

10:32:06 AM Cary Kuvas, Vice President of Operations, Flexforce Staffing

10:32:59 AM {Exhibit} 31: Kuvas

10:33:39 AM Lance Bagley, Lane County

10:35:05 AM Chair Schaufler

10:36:38 AM Duane R. Grange, Saftey and Human Resources Director,
Selectemp Employment Services

10:37:33 AM{Exhibit} 32: Grange

10:39:00 AM Chair Schaufler

10:39:04 AM Dan Koozer, NORML - Willamette Valley Chapter

10:41:35 AM Chair Schaufler

10:41:37 AM Anthony Johnson, Political Director, Voter Power Foundation



10:42:28 AM {Exhibit} 33: Johnson
10:42:41 AM{Exhibit} 34: Johnson
10:43:48 AM Chair Schaufler
10:44:34 AM Van Winkle

10:45:01 AM Jennifer Valley, Activist, Pain Management Commission

10:49:40 AM Chair Schaufler

10:50:09 AM Mike Mullins, Disability Access Consultant

10:50:54 AM {Exhibit} 35: Mullins
10:51:06 AM {Exhibit} 36: Mullins
10:52:44 AM Chair Schaufler
10:52:49 AM Mullins

10:53:24 AM Chair Schaufler

10:54:13 AM Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties Union

(ACLU) of Oregon

10:57:51 AM Chair Schaufler
10:58:11 AM Meyer
10:58:20 AM Chair Schaufler
10:58:36 AM Joe Pietri, Medical Grower
11:01:49 AM {Exhibit} 37: Pietri
11:01:50 AM {Exhibit} 38: Pietri
11:03:23 AM Chair Schaufler
11:03:51 AM Pietri

11:05:12 AM Chair Schaufler

11:05:21 AM Carol Bagely, Oregon Green Free

11:06:48 AM Chair Schaufler
11:07:25 AM Bagely
11:07:53 AM Chair Schaufler

11:09:21 AM Alan Jones, Citizen of Oregon

11:09:45 AM Chair Schaufler
11:10:10 AM Meeting Recessed

5:05:07 PM
5:05:08 PM
5:08:10 PM
5:09:52 PM
5:12:02 PM
5:12:36 PM
5:12:43 PM
5:13:10 PM
5:13:20 PM
5:13:45 PM
5:14:05 PM
5:14:10 PM
5:15:09 PM
5:15:58 PM
5:16:45 PM
5:16:47 PM

Meeting Reconvened
Chair Schaufler

Barry Payden, Southern Oregon

Chair Schaufler

Payden

Chair Schaufler

Cindy Johnson, Medford
Chair Schaufler

Rep. Esquivel

Johnson

Rep. Esquivel

Chair Schaufler

John Fisher, Grants Pass
Chair Schaufler

Rep. Esquivel

Rep. Matthews



5:17:08 PM
5:17:43 PM
5:18:45 PM
5:18:56 PM
5:20:49 PM
5:21:27 PM
5:21:56 PM
5:22:54 PM
5:22:54 PM
5:22:55 PM
5:22:56 PM
5:23:19 PM

Chair Schaufler

Mitzi Murray, Salem
Chair Schaufler

Murray

Chair Schaufler

Murray

Chair Schaufler

Van Winkle

{Exhibit} 39: Van Winkle
{Exhibit} 40: Van Winkle
{Exhibit} 41: Van Winkle
Meeting Adjourned
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8:35:04 AM
8:38:08 AM
8:38:09 AM

8:38:10 AM
8:58:04 AM
9:09:09 AM
9:10:36 AM
9:12:16 AM
9:20:09 AM
9:25:08 AM

9:25:39 AM
9:25:40 AM
9:28:18 AM
9:28:19 AM
9:33:04 AM

9:37:59 AM

9:39:53 AM

9:43:17 AM
9:46:47 AM

9:55:59 AM
9:58:48 AM

{Exhibit} 1: HB 3274, news paper editorial, Laird Funk, 1p
{Exhibit} 2: HB 3274, written testimony, John Sajo, 3 pp
{Exhibit} 3: HB 2503, HB 2497, HB 2881, HB 3052, written
testimony, John Sajo, 2 pp

{Exhibit} 4: HB 3274, New Mexico law, John Sajo, 11 pp
{Exhibit} 5: HB 3274, written testimony, Grant Higginson, 4 pp
{Exhibit} 6: HB 3274, written testimony, Linda Spencer, 2 pp
{Exhibit} 7: HB 3274, written testimony, Linda Barrett, 1 p
{Exhibit} 8: HB 3274, handout, Madeline Martinez, 4 pp

{Exhibit} 9: HB 3274, written testimony, Steven Hix, 1 p

{Exhibit} 10: HB 3274, informational packet with proposed
amendment language, Stormy Ray, 12 pp

{Exhibit} 11:HB 2497, background information, Stormy Ray, 7 pp
{Exhibit} 12: HB 2497, information on SB 388, Stormy Ray, 25 pp
{Exhibit} 13: HB 2497, written testimony, Jessica Barber, 1 p
{Exhibit} 14: HB 3274, written testimony, Jessica Barber, 1 p
{Exhibit} 15: HB 2497, HB 2503, HB 2881, HB 3052, HB 3274,
written testimony, Christine McGarvin, 1 p

{Exhibit} 16: HB 2497, HB 3052, HB 2503, HB 2881, written
testimony, Brian Krieg, 1 p

{Exhibit} 17: HB 2497, HB 3052, HB 2503, HB 2881, written
testimony, J.L.Wilson, 5 pp

{Exhibit} 18: HB 2497, HB 3052, report, Paula Barran, 17 pp
{Exhibit} 19: HB 2497, HB 3052, written testimony, Daniel Sabatino,
2 pp

{Exhibit} 20: HB 2497, written testimony, Anthony Miller, 7 pp
{Exhibit} 21: HB 3274, handout, Elvy Mussaka, 2 pp

10:02:54 AM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2497, HB 3052, HB 2503, HB 2881, HB 3274,

written testimony, Ken Hector, 2 pp

10:11:40 AM {Exhibit} 23: HB 3274, written testimony, Tim Moomey, 2 pp
10:13:04 AM{Exhibit} 24: HB 3274, written testimony, Greg Barton, 2 pp
10:17:40 AM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2497, HB 3052, written testimony from Warren K.

Brown, Lee Briney, 2 pp

10:17:41 AM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2497, HB 3052, HB 2881, written testimony, Lee

Briney, 2 pp

10:19:34 AM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2881, written testimony, Jerry Gjesvol, 1 p
10:19:35 AM {Exhibit} 28: HB 3052, written testimony, Jerry Gjesvold, 2 pp
10:28:28 AM {Exhibit} 29: HB 3052, HB 2497, written testimony, Michael

Adamski, 2 pp



10:31:46 AM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2497, HB 3052, written testimony, Patricia
Callihan-Bowman, 2 pp

10:32:59 AM {Exhibit} 31: HB 3052, written testimony, Cary Kuvas, 1 p

10:37:33 AM{Exhibit} 32: HB 2497, HB 3052, written testimony, Duane Grange,
1p

10:42:28 AM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2497, HB 3052, written testimony, Anthony
Johnson, 5 pp

10:42:41 AM{Exhibit} 34: HB 3274, written testimony, Anthony Johnson, 13 pp

10:50:54 AM {Exhibit} 35: HB 2503, HB 2497, HB 2881, HB 3052, and HB 3274,
written testimony, Mike Mullins, 3 pp

10:51:06 AM {Exhibit} 36: HB 2503, HB 2497, HB 2881, HB 3052, and HB 3274,
written testimony, Mike Mullins, 2 pp

11:01:49 AM {Exhibit} 37: HB 2503, HB 2497, HB 2881, HB 3052, and HB 3274,
informational packet, Joe Pietri, 9 pp

11:01:50 AM {Exhibit} 38: HB 2503, HB 2497, HB 2881, HB 3052, and HB 3274,
informational packet, Joe Pietri, 12 pp

5:22:54 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 2497, HB 3052, written testimony from the National
Federation of Independent Business, staff, 2 pp

5:22:55 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 2881, -2 amendments, staff, 2 pp

5:22:56 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 2497, written testimony, staff, 1 p




